

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

CASE NO. 1:20-CV-21254-BLOOM

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

JUSTIN W. KEENER D/B/A JMJ FINANCIAL,

Defendant.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS,
WITH INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. Mr. Keener Invested His Own Money in Microcap Companies 4

 B. Mr. Keener Received Convertible Notes, Did Not Provide Any Financial Services, and
 Himself Decided When and How Much Stock to Sell From the Notes..... 5

III. LEGAL STANDARD 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. There is Extensive Legal Guidance on the Definition of a Dealer 7

 B. The SEC Fails to Allege Any Facts to Show Mr. Keener was a Dealer..... 11

 C. The SEC’s Allegations Instead Show Mr. Keener was a Trader, not a Dealer. 15

 D. The SEC Fails to State a Claim for Injunctive Relief..... 16

 E. In the Alternative, the Complaint Should be Dismissed as a Due Process Violation..... 17

V. CONCLUSION 19

VI. REQUEST FOR HEARING..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 11, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Chapel Investments, Inc. v. Cherubim Interests, Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	7, 10, 13
<i>Gordon Wesley Sodorff, Jr.</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1249, 1992 WL 224082 (Sept. 2, 1992)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104 (1972)	15, 16
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	16
<i>NYCERS v. SEC</i> , 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Oceana Capitol Grp., Ltd. v. Red Giant Entm't, Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (D. Nev. 2015)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Schatzki v. Weiser Capital Management</i> , No. 10-CV-4685(RWS), 2016 WL 6662264 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2016)	8
<i>SEC v. Federated Alliance Group</i> , No. 93-CV-0895E(F), 1996 WL 484036 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 1996)	6, 8, 13
<i>SEC v. Gentile</i> , 939 F.3d 549 (3rd Cir. 2019)	15

SEC v. Globus Group, Inc.,
117 F. Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2000)15

SEC v. Monarch Fund,
608 F.2d 938 (2d. Cir. 1979).....15

SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC,
844 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....17

SEC v. River North Equity,
415 F. Supp. 3d 853 (N.D. Ill. 2019)13, 15

Skidmore v. Swift,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....7

SMF Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC
600 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010)8

Thompson v. Relation Serve Media, Inc.,
610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010)8

United States of Am. v. Conigliaro,
No. CR 14-10363-RGS, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 2410154 (D. Mass. June
7, 2019)16

United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.,
549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)16

Upton v. SEC,
75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....16, 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(A)6

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(B).....13

15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(1).....6

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)15

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R § 230.144.....11

72 Fed. Reg. 36,822 (July 5, 2007).....11

Acqua Wellington North Am. Equities Fund, SEC No-Action Letter,
WL 1230266 (Oct. 11, 2001).....9

Burton Sec., SEC No-Action Letter,
1977 WL 10680 (Dec. 5, 1977)14

Continental Grain Co., SEC No-Action Letter,
1987 WL 108902 (Nov. 6, 1987).....8

Davenport Mgmt. , Inc., SEC No-Action Letter,
1993 WL 120436 (Apr. 13, 1993)9

Fairfield Trading Corp., SEC No-Action Letter,
1988 WL 233618 (Jan. 10, 1988)8

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6)1, 5

Guide to Broker-Dealer Registration7, 13

H.R.Rep. No. 1383, 73d. Cong. 2d Sess. (1934)9

Louis Dreyfus Corp., SEC No-Action Letter,
1987 WL 108160 (July 23, 1987).....8

Nat’l Council of Sav. Instit.,
SEC No-Action Letter, 1986 WL 67129 (July 27, 1986).....14

SEC, *Microcap Stock: A Guide for Investors* (Sept. 18, 2013)3

SEC Release No. 11742 (Oct. 5, 1975)8

SEC Release No. 34-46745 (Oct. 30, 2002), 67 Fed. Reg. 67495 (Nov. 5, 2002).....8

SEC Release No. 34-47364 (Feb. 13, 2003), 68 Fed. Reg. 8686 (Feb. 24, 2003).....8

SEC Rule 144, 37 Fed. Reg. 596 (1972).....2, 5, 11

United Savings Ass’n of Texas, SEC No-Action Letter,
1987 WL 107923 (Apr. 2, 1987)8

United Trust Co. (Morris, Larson, King), SEC Denial of No-Action Request,
1978 WL 13781(Sept. 6, 1978).....12
